UMP SQUASH RESERVATION SYSTEM USING LIGHTING CONTROL

MAHDI HISHAMUDDIN BIN ABDUL AZIZ

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (SOFTWARE ENGINEERING)

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG



UMP SQUASH RESERVATION SYSTEM USING LIGHTING CONTROL

MAHDI HISHAMUDDIN BIN ABDUL AZIZ

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of the

Degree of Bachelor of Computer Science (Software Engineering).

Faculty of Computer System & Software Engineering

University Malaysia Pahang

JUNE, 2016



UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

DECLARATION OF THESIS AND COPYRIGHT

Author’s Full Name : Mahdi Hishamuddin Bin Abdul Aziz

Date of birth 12 April 1992

Title . UMP Squash Reservation System Using Lighting Control

Academic Session : 2016/2017

| declare that this thesis is classified as :

CONFIDENTIAL (Contains confidential information under the
Official Secret Act 1972)*

RESTRICTED (Contains restricted information as specified by the

organization where research was done)*
OPEN ACCESS | agree that my thesis to be published as online open

access (Full Text)

| acknowledge that University Malaysia Pahang reserve the right as follow:

. The Thesis is the Property of University Malaysia Pahang

. The Library of University Malaysia Pahang has the right to make copies for the
purpose of research only.

. The library has the right to make copies of the thesis for academic exchange.

Certified By:

(Student’s Signature) (Signature of Supervisor)
920412-10-5979 Dr. Junaida Binti Sulaiman
Date : Date :




DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work in this thesis entitles “UMP SQUASH
RESERVATION SYSTEM USING LIGHTING CONTROL” is my own research

except for quotations and summaries which have been duly acknowledged.

Signature L s
Name :  Mahdi Hishamuddin Bin Abdul Aziz
ID : CB13009

Date P



SUPERVISOR DECLARATION

| hereby declare that | have read this thesis and in my opinion, this thesis/report is
sufficient in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of

Computer Science (Software Engineering).

Signature

Supervisor Name :  Dr. Junaida Binti Sulaiman

Date



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR DECLARATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES

CHAPTER1 INTRODUCTION

11 INTRODUCTION

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.3 OBJECTIVE

14 SCOPE

1.5 THESIS ORGANIZATION

PAGE
i

Vi
Vil
Vi
Xl
XV

w NN NN

viii



CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.2 EXISTING SYSTEM
2.2.1 UMP Sports Complex Manual reservation Form
2.2.2 Sport Club King Software
2.2.3 Abercorn Sports Club

2.3 COMPARISON OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 INTRODUCTION
3.2 SOFTWARE / SYSTEM PROCESS
3.2.1 Roles
3.2.1.1 Product Owner
3.2.1.2 Scrum Master
3.2.1.3 Scrum Team
3.2.1.4 Ancillary / Stakeholder
3.2.2 Artefacts
3.2.3 Meetings
3.2.4 Agile Scrum Process
3.2.4.1 Requirement (Product Backlog) Phase
3.2.4.2 Requirement (Sign-Off) Phase
3.2.4.3 Product Development Phase
3.24.3.1 Context Diagram
3.2.4.3.2 Data Flow Diagram Level 0
3.2.4.3.3 Data Flow Diagram Level 1
3.2.4.3.4 User Interface
3.2.4.4 Demo and Delivery Phase

© oo ~N 0 A~ B~

11

11
12
14
14
15
16
16
17
17
19
20
20
24
24
25
26
27
29



3.3

CHAPTER 4

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

HARDWARE & SOFTWARE REQUIREMENTS

3.3.1 Hardware Requirements
3.3.2 Software Requirements
3.3.3 Delivery Software and Hardware

3.3.4 Other Supporting Software

RESULT DISCUSSION

INTRODUCTION
IMPLEMENTATION
4.2.1 Tools and Technologies
4.2.2 Arduino Design
4.2.3 Database Design
4.2.4 PhoneGap
INTERFACE DESIGN DESCRIPTION
4.3.1 Homepage / Main Page
4.3.2 Squash Schedule Page
4.3.3 User Feedback Page
4.3.4 Log-In Admin
4.3.5 Announcement Page
4.3.6 Squash Reservation Page
4.3.7 View Feedback Page
4.3.8 Customer Countdown Timer Display
TESTING AND RESULT DISCUSSION

IMPLEMENTATION, TESTING AND

29
31
32
33

36

36
36
37
38
39
41
42
43
44
45
46
46
47
48
49
50



CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

5.0 INTRODUCTION
5.1 RESEARCH CONSTRAINT
5.1.1 Time Constraint
5.1.2 System / Application Development Constraint
5.1.3 System/Application Development Constraint
5.2 ASSUMPTION AND FUTHER RESEARCH
5.2.1 Assumption
5.2.2 Further Research

REFERENCES

APPENDICES
Appendix A Turn In It Report
Appendix B Software Requirement Specification (SRS)
Appendix C Software Design Specification (SDD)
Appendix D User Acceptance Test (UAT)
Appendix E  User Manual

55

55
56
56
56
56
57
57
58

59
60
61
63
72
82
89

Xi



TABLE NO.

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Comparison of three existing systems

Project Requirement form

Sign-Off Project Requirement form

Sprint Backlog

Hardware Requirements

Software Requirements

Delivery Software and Hardware

Other Supporting Software

Test Cases

PAGE

20

21

22

30

32

33

33

50

Xii



FIGURE NO.
2.1

2.2
2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11
3.12

3.13

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Notice Board and Manual Reservation Form
Flow Chart for UMP Manual Reservation

Interface of Sport Club King Software

Interface of Booking Sheet for Abercorn Sports
Club
Types of Roles

Details of Product Owner
Details of Scrum Master
Details of Scrum Members
Details of Stakeholder
Type of Artefacts

Types of Meetings

Scrum Process

Context Diagram for UMP Squash Reservation

System Using Lighting Control

DFD Level 0 for UMP Squash Reservation
System Using Lighting Control

DFD Level 1 for Turn On Lamp & Start Timer
Squash Notice Board

Interface for Staff to Reserve Courts and Manage

Light

PAGE

14

15

15

16

16

17

18

19

25

26

27
28

xiii



3.14

3.15

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

411
4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16
4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

PSM 1 Project Gantt Chart
PSM 2 Project Gantt Chart
Adobe Dreamweaver CS6
LCD Screen Design

Relay Design

Buzzer Design

Users Database Table
Reservation Database Table
Feedback Database Table
Announcement Database Table
Light Database Table
PhoneGap

HomePage Interface

Squash Schedule Interface
User Feedback Interface
Admin Log In Interface
Announcement Interface

Squash Reservation Interface
Error Message for Same Time Reservation

View Feedback Interface

Countdown Display
Questionnaires Given to Admin

Results of Survey

34

34

37

38

39

39

40

40

40

41

41

42

43
44

45

46

47

47
48

48

49

53

53

Xiv



XV

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

ABBREVIATION TITLE

CSS Cascading Style Sheets

HTML Hypertext Transfer Markup Languages
VB Visual Basic

ASP Active Server Page

PHP Hypertext Pre-processor

MySQL My Structured Query Language

LED Light Emitting Diode

LCD Liquid Crystal Display

VGA Virtual Graphic Array

RAM Random Access Memory



UMP SQUASH RESERVATION SYSTEM USING LIGHTING CONTROL

MAHDI HISHAMUDDIN BIN ABDUL AZIZ

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of the

Degree of Bachelor of Computer Science (Software Engineering).

Faculty of Computer System & Software Engineering

University Malaysia Pahang

JUNE, 2016



Vi

ABSTRACT

University Malaysia Pahang (UMP) sports center is the main place for students
and staff doing their activities, such as playing squash, badminton, football and etc.
Unfortunately, the manual reservation form using have many vulnerabilities. Some of
the vulnerabilities are the staff need to write and print manual reservation form every
day. Moreover, a customer using squash games without doing any reservation and
payment. Next the customer will extend the games until the next customer comes in.
This issue occurs because lack of surveillance from the staff to monitor the court or to
turn off the light. Therefore, the UMP Squash Reservation System using Lighting
Control was developed to overcome these problems. These system used agile: scrum
as its project methodology. The outcome of UMP squash Reservation System using
Lighting Control help UMP sports center staff to manage reservation and implement

control over courts usage.



vii

ABSTRAK

Pusat sukan Universiti Malaysia Pahang menjadi tumpuan utama bagi para
pelajar dan staf untuk melakukan aktiviti harian yang digemari serperti bermain
squash, badminton, bola sepak dan sebagainya.Malangnya, sistem yang digunakan
sekarang iaitu mengunakan borang terlalu banyak kelemahan yang berlaku.
Contohnya pelanggan mengunakan gelanggang squash tanpa membuat tempahan dan
bayaran.Malahan, staf terpaksa mencetak borang setiap hari.Ini akan menyebabkan
staf melakukan Kkerja lebihan.Kelemahan yang seterusnya ialah pelanggan
mengunakan gelanggan sehingga pelanggan seterusnya datang. Kelemahan ini
dijadikan keuntungan kepada pelanggan yang tidak perlu bayar untuk masa tambahan.
Kejadian ini berluasa kerana kurangnya perhatian dari staf untuk meninjau
penggunaan gelanggang.Suis lampu juga terlalu senang untuk dibuka oleh pelanggan.
Justeru ‘UMP Squash Reservation System using Lighting Contol’ telah dibuat dan
dibangunkan untuk mengatasi masalah tempahan gelanggang di pusat sukan di UMP.
System ini mengunakan Scrum:Agile sebagai methodologi projek.Penghasilan
daripada project ini ialah ,dapat membantu staf di Pusat Sukan di UMP untuk

mengurus tempahan gelanggang sukan di UMP.



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

University Malaysia Pahang (UMP) sports center is the main placed for the
students and staff for doing their activities, such as playing squash, badminton,
football and basketball. The UMP sports center provides two squash courts to the
student and staff to use. They must make a reservation and pay with affordable price
to use the court. Users must pay for RM 1.00 (Student) and RM 5.00 (Staff) for one
hour. The concept to make a reservation is first come, first serve. Unfortunately, the
manual reservation has many vulnerabilities. After doing some interview session with
Mr Azizi as assistant administration in the UMP sports center, there have been issues
that the customer using squash games without doing any reservation and payment.
Furthermore, the customer will extend the games until the next customer comes in.
This situation occurs because lack of the surveillance from the staff to monitor the
court. The customer will take these advantages because of vulnerabilities in the UMP
reservation management. Moreover, staff needs to print reservation form every day

and write manually the available squash court using notice board.

So in this project, we will design and try to develop the system which will provide
the user to display a countdown timer using the LED screen. This system will have
the sound beam that notifies the user that the time is running out. Furthermore, this
system will turn off the lamp automatically when the time is running out to avoid

customer to play ‘FREE’ games.



1.2 Problem Statement

i.  User (student and staff) using squash court without permissions and
payment.
ii.  User (student and staff) does not alert when the time is running out.
iii.  Admin who handles reservation need to print and write manually using

the notice board for court information every day.

1.3 Objectives

The objectives for developing this project are:

I.  Todisplay countdown timer for each squash courts to users.
ii. To control the light and sound for UMP Squash Reservation System

iili. To enhance the manual reservation form by using a system.

1.4 Scope

a) User
» University Malaysia Pahang (UMP) staff and student will become the user
for this application.

b) Technology
» PHP, Jquery, Javascript, Android studio and Adruino UNO as a
controller to control the light and sound.

c) Feature

» Provide automatic on/off lamp and thermal printer to print receipt.
» Sound beam to notify the customer that the time is running out.

» Provide a countdown timer using digital LED screen.



1.5 Thesis Organization

This thesis consists of seven (7) chapters. First (1%) chapter will discuss on the
introduction of the project, second (2"%) chapter will discuss about the project
literature review from related materials, the third (3') chapter will cover on the
methodology used through the project, fourth (4™) chapter will shows the
implementation and result discussion and fifth (5") chapter will conclusion. The list

of chapter same as below:

I. Chapter 1 (INTRODUCTION)

ii. Chapter 2 (LITERATURE REVIEW)

iii. Chapter 3 (METHODOLOGY)

iv. Chapter 4 (IMPLEMENTATION AND RESULT DISCUSSION)
V. Chapter 5 (CONCLUSION)

Vi. REFERENCES

vii.  APPENDICES



