UMP SQUASH RESERVATION SYSTEM USING LIGHTING CONTROL

MAHDI HISHAMUDDIN BIN ABDUL AZIZ

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (SOFTWARE ENGINEERING)

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

UMP SQUASH RESERVATION SYSTEM USING LIGHTING CONTROL

MAHDI HISHAMUDDIN BIN ABDUL AZIZ

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of the Degree of Bachelor of Computer Science (Software Engineering).

Faculty of Computer System & Software Engineering University Malaysia Pahang

JUNE, 2016

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

DECLARATION OF THESIS AND COPYRIGHT Author's Full Name : Mahdi Hishamuddin Bin Abdul Aziz Date of birth : 12 April 1992 Title : UMP Squash Reservation System Using Lighting Control Academic Session : 2016/2017 I declare that this thesis is classified as : **CONFIDENTIAL** (Contains confidential information under the Official Secret Act 1972)* RESTRICTED (Contains restricted information as specified by the organization where research was done)* **OPEN ACCESS** I agree that my thesis to be published as online open access (Full Text) I acknowledge that University Malaysia Pahang reserve the right as follow: 1. The Thesis is the Property of University Malaysia Pahang 2. The Library of University Malaysia Pahang has the right to make copies for the purpose of research only. 3. The library has the right to make copies of the thesis for academic exchange. Certified By: (Student's Signature) (Signature of Supervisor) 920412-10-5979 Dr. Junaida Binti Sulaiman Date : Date :

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work in this thesis entitles "UMP SQUASH RESERVATION SYSTEM USING LIGHTING CONTROL" is my own research except for quotations and summaries which have been duly acknowledged.

Signature	:
Name	: Mahdi Hishamuddin Bin Abdul Aziz
ID	: CB13009
Date	:

SUPERVISOR DECLARATION

I hereby declare that I have read this thesis and in my opinion, this thesis/report is sufficient in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Computer Science (Software Engineering).

Signature	:	
Supervisor Name	:	Dr. Junaida Binti Sulaiman
Date	:	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
DECLARATION	III
SUPERVISOR DECLARATION	IV
ABSTRACT	V
ABSTRAK	VI
TABLE OF CONTENTS	VII
LIST OF TABLES	VIII
LIST OF FIGURES	XII
LIST OF APPENDICES	XV
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT	2
1.3 OBJECTIVE	2
1.4 SCOPE	2
1.5 THESIS ORGANIZATION	3

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	INTROD	UCTION	N		4
2.2	EXISTIN	IG SYST	EM		4
	2.2.1	UMP S	ports Comp	lex Manual reservation Form	5
	2.2.2	Sport C	lub King So	ftware	7
	2.2.3	Abercon	m Sports Cl	ub	8
2.3	COMPA	RISON ()F THE EX	XISTING SYSTEM	9
СНА	PTER 3	METH	ODOLOGY	Y	11
3.1	INTRODU	JCTION			11
3.2	SOFTWA	RE / SYS	STEM PRO	CESS	12
	3.2.1	Roles			14
		3.2.1.1	Product O	wner	14
		3.2.1.2	Scrum Ma	ster	15
		3.2.1.3	Scrum Tea	ım	16
		3.2.1.4	Ancillary /	Stakeholder	16
	3.2.2	Artefact	S		17
	3.2.3	Meeting	<u></u> s		17
	3.2.4	Agile So	crum Proces	SS	19
		3.2.4.1	Requireme	ent (Product Backlog) Phase	20
		3.2.4.2	Requireme	ent (Sign-Off) Phase	20
		3.2.4.3	Product De	evelopment Phase	24
			3.2.4.3.1	Context Diagram	24
			3.2.4.3.2	Data Flow Diagram Level 0	25
			3.2.4.3.3	Data Flow Diagram Level 1	26
			3.2.4.3.4	User Interface	27
		3.2.4.4	Demo and	Delivery Phase	29

4

3.3	HARDWA	ARE & SOFTWARE REQUIREMENTS	29
	3.3.1	Hardware Requirements	29
	3.3.2	Software Requirements	31
	3.3.3	Delivery Software and Hardware	32
	3.3.4	Other Supporting Software	33
СНА	PTER 4	IMPLEMENTATION, TESTING AND	36
		RESULT DISCUSSION	
4.1	INTROD	UCTION	36
4.2	IMPLEM	ENTATION	36
	4.2.1	Tools and Technologies	37
	4.2.2	Arduino Design	38
	4.2.3	Database Design	39
	4.2.4	PhoneGap	41
4.3	INTERFA	CE DESIGN DESCRIPTION	42
	4.3.1	Homepage / Main Page	43
	4.3.2	Squash Schedule Page	44
	4.3.3	User Feedback Page	45
	4.3.4	Log-In Admin	46
	4.3.5	Announcement Page	46
	4.3.6	Squash Reservation Page	47
	4.3.7	View Feedback Page	48
	4.3.8	Customer Countdown Timer Display	49
4.4	TESTING	AND RESULT DISCUSSION	50

5.0	INTRODUCT	INTRODUCTION		
5.1	RESEARCH	CONSTRAINT	56	
	5.1.1 Tin	ne Constraint	56	
	5.1.2 Sys	tem / Application Development Constraint	56	
	5.1.3 Sys	tem/Application Development Constraint	56	
5.2	ASSUMPTION	N AND FUTHER RESEARCH	57	
	5.2.1 Ass	sumption	57	
	5.2.2 Fur	ther Research	58	
REF	FERENCES		59	
APP	PENDICES		60	
	Appendix A	Turn In It Report	61	
	Appendix B	Software Requirement Specification (SRS)	63	
	Appendix C	Software Design Specification (SDD)	72	
	Appendix D	User Acceptance Test (UAT)	82	
	Appendix E	User Manual	89	

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Comparison of three existing systems	9
3.1	Project Requirement form	20
3.2	Sign-Off Project Requirement form	21
3.3	Sprint Backlog	22
3.4	Hardware Requirements	30
3.5	Software Requirements	32
3.6	Delivery Software and Hardware	33
3.7	Other Supporting Software	33
4.1	Test Cases	50

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Notice Board and Manual Reservation Form	5
2.2	Flow Chart for UMP Manual Reservation	6
2.3	Interface of Sport Club King Software	7
2.4	Interface of Booking Sheet for Abercorn Sports Club	8
3.1	Types of Roles	14
3.2	Details of Product Owner	15
3.3	Details of Scrum Master	15
3.4	Details of Scrum Members	16
3.5	Details of Stakeholder	16
3.6	Type of Artefacts	17
3.7	Types of Meetings	18
3.8	Scrum Process	19
3.9	Context Diagram for UMP Squash Reservation	25
	System Using Lighting Control	
3.10	DFD Level 0 for UMP Squash Reservation	26
	System Using Lighting Control	
3.11	DFD Level 1 for Turn On Lamp & Start Timer	27
3.12	Squash Notice Board	28
3.13	Interface for Staff to Reserve Courts and Manage Light	28

3.14	PSM 1 Project Gantt Chart	34
3.15	PSM 2 Project Gantt Chart	34
4.1	Adobe Dreamweaver CS6	37
4.2	LCD Screen Design	38
4.3	Relay Design	39
4.4	Buzzer Design	39
4.5	Users Database Table	40
4.6	Reservation Database Table	40
4.7	Feedback Database Table	40
4.8	Announcement Database Table	41
4.9	Light Database Table	41
4.10	PhoneGap	42
4.11	HomePage Interface	43
4.12	Squash Schedule Interface	44
4.13	User Feedback Interface	45
4.14	Admin Log In Interface	46
4.15	Announcement Interface	47
4.16	Squash Reservation Interface	47
4.17	Error Message for Same Time Reservation	48
4.18	View Feedback Interface	48
4.19	Countdown Display	49
4.20	Questionnaires Given to Admin	53
4.21	Results of Survey	53

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

ABBREVIATION TITLE

CSS	Cascading Style Sheets
HTML	Hypertext Transfer Markup Languages
VB	Visual Basic
ASP	Active Server Page
РНР	Hypertext Pre-processor
MySQL	My Structured Query Language
LED	Light Emitting Diode
LCD	Liquid Crystal Display
VGA	Virtual Graphic Array
RAM	Random Access Memory

UMP SQUASH RESERVATION SYSTEM USING LIGHTING CONTROL

MAHDI HISHAMUDDIN BIN ABDUL AZIZ

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of the Degree of Bachelor of Computer Science (Software Engineering).

Faculty of Computer System & Software Engineering University Malaysia Pahang

JUNE, 2016

ABSTRACT

University Malaysia Pahang (UMP) sports center is the main place for students and staff doing their activities, such as playing squash, badminton, football and etc. Unfortunately, the manual reservation form using have many vulnerabilities. Some of the vulnerabilities are the staff need to write and print manual reservation form every day. Moreover, a customer using squash games without doing any reservation and payment. Next the customer will extend the games until the next customer comes in. This issue occurs because lack of surveillance from the staff to monitor the court or to turn off the light. Therefore, the UMP Squash Reservation System using Lighting Control was developed to overcome these problems. These system used agile: scrum as its project methodology. The outcome of UMP squash Reservation System using Lighting Control help UMP sports center staff to manage reservation and implement control over courts usage.

ABSTRAK

Pusat sukan Universiti Malaysia Pahang menjadi tumpuan utama bagi para pelajar dan staf untuk melakukan aktiviti harian yang digemari serperti bermain squash, badminton, bola sepak dan sebagainya.Malangnya, sistem yang digunakan sekarang iaitu mengunakan borang terlalu banyak kelemahan yang berlaku. Contohnya pelanggan mengunakan gelanggang squash tanpa membuat tempahan dan bayaran.Malahan, staf terpaksa mencetak borang setiap hari.Ini akan menyebabkan staf melakukan kerja lebihan.Kelemahan yang seterusnya ialah pelanggan mengunakan gelanggan sehingga pelanggan seterusnya datang. Kelemahan ini dijadikan keuntungan kepada pelanggan yang tidak perlu bayar untuk masa tambahan. Kejadian ini berluasa kerana kurangnya perhatian dari staf untuk meninjau penggunaan gelanggang.Suis lampu juga terlalu senang untuk dibuka oleh pelanggan. Justeru 'UMP Squash Reservation System using Lighting Contol' telah dibuat dan dibangunkan untuk mengatasi masalah tempahan gelanggang di pusat sukan di UMP. System ini mengunakan Scrum: Agile sebagai methodologi projek. Penghasilan daripada project ini ialah ,dapat membantu staf di Pusat Sukan di UMP untuk mengurus tempahan gelanggang sukan di UMP.

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

University Malaysia Pahang (UMP) sports center is the main placed for the students and staff for doing their activities, such as playing squash, badminton, football and basketball. The UMP sports center provides two squash courts to the student and staff to use. They must make a reservation and pay with affordable price to use the court. Users must pay for RM 1.00 (Student) and RM 5.00 (Staff) for one hour. The concept to make a reservation is first come, first serve. Unfortunately, the manual reservation has many vulnerabilities. After doing some interview session with Mr Azizi as assistant administration in the UMP sports center, there have been issues that the customer using squash games without doing any reservation and payment. Furthermore, the customer will extend the games until the next customer comes in. This situation occurs because lack of the surveillance from the staff to monitor the court. The customer will take these advantages because of vulnerabilities in the UMP reservation management. Moreover, staff needs to print reservation form every day and write manually the available squash court using notice board.

So in this project, we will design and try to develop the system which will provide the user to display a countdown timer using the LED screen. This system will have the sound beam that notifies the user that the time is running out. Furthermore, this system will turn off the lamp automatically when the time is running out to avoid customer to play 'FREE' games.

1.2 Problem Statement

- i. User (student and staff) using squash court without permissions and payment.
- ii. User (student and staff) does not alert when the time is running out.
- iii. Admin who handles reservation need to print and write manually using the notice board for court information every day.

1.3 Objectives

The objectives for developing this project are:

- i. To display countdown timer for each squash courts to users.
- ii. To control the light and sound for UMP Squash Reservation System
- iii. To enhance the manual reservation form by using a system.

1.4 Scope

- a) User
- University Malaysia Pahang (UMP) staff and student will become the user for this application.
- b) Technology
- PHP, Jquery, Javascript, Android studio and Adruino UNO as a controller to control the light and sound.
- c) Feature
- Provide automatic on/off lamp and thermal printer to print receipt.
- Sound beam to notify the customer that the time is running out.
- Provide a countdown timer using digital LED screen.

1.5 Thesis Organization

This thesis consists of seven (7) chapters. First (1^{st}) chapter will discuss on the introduction of the project, second (2^{nd}) chapter will discuss about the project literature review from related materials, the third (3^{rd}) chapter will cover on the methodology used through the project, fourth (4^{th}) chapter will shows the implementation and result discussion and fifth (5^{th}) chapter will conclusion. The list of chapter same as below:

- i. Chapter 1 (INTRODUCTION)
- ii. Chapter 2 (LITERATURE REVIEW)
- iii. Chapter 3 (METHODOLOGY)
- iv. Chapter 4 (IMPLEMENTATION AND RESULT DISCUSSION)
- v. Chapter 5 (CONCLUSION)
- vi. **REFERENCES**
- vii. APPENDICES